# District Family Engagement Policy Review Process

Alberto Quintero

Education Programs Professional

Nevada Department of Education



# **Council Statutory Requirement**

Pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 385.620(1), the Council shall "review the policy of parental involvement adopted by the State Board and the policy of parental involvement and family engagement adopted by the board of trustees of each school district pursuant to NRS 392.457."



# District Family Engagement Policy Landscape

- Most school districts in Nevada have adopted the State Board of Education's <u>Parental Involvement and Family Engagement policy</u> as their district policy
- Most Nevada school districts are Title I districts
- Title I school districts are required to have a family engagement policy that aligns with the federal requirements in The Every Students Succeeds Act (ESSA)
- The State Board of Education's Parental Involvement and Family Engagement policy does not meet the Title I family engagement policy requirements of ESSA



## **Policy Review Process**

### **Policy Review**

Council reviews
 policy using
 review tool from
 the Title I
 Family
 Engagement
 Handbook



#### District Presentation to Council

- District presents their family engagement work and policy
- Council gives verbal feedback



#### Written Feedback

• Council provides a formal written letter to the district with a summary of feedback on the policy

